

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

BY AUTHORITY

NO. 11 ·

March 1st

2000

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

LEGAL NOTICES

The following are published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notices Nos. 16-19

(68)

LAND AND TITLES ACT (Cap. 133)

APPOINTMENT TO THE CENTRAL CUSTOMARY LAND APPEAL COURT

IN exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 255(2) of the Land and Titles Act, I hereby appoint:-

ANTHONY PIZUPIZU

to be a Member of the Central Islands Customary Land Appeal Court with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of February 2000.

SIR (GILBERT) J.B. MURIA Chief Justice

79

(69)

LAND AND TITLES ACT (Cap. 133)

APPOINTMENT TO THE CENTRAL CUSTOMARY LAND APPEAL COURT

IN exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 255(2) of the Land and Titles Act, I hereby appoint:-

1. SIMON PETER GATA

2. JOHN LOUNA

to be temporary members of the Central Islands Customary Land Appeal Court for two months with effect from 27th day of March 2000.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of February 2000.

SIR (GILBERT) J.B. MURIA Chief Justice

IMMIGRATION ACT (Cap. 60)

(70)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7(g) of the Immigration Act, the Minister of Commerce, Employment and Tourism hereby exempts:-

GLEN KYLE

from the requirement of section 6(1) of the said Act for the period of 1st March 2000 to 1st March 2002.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-first day of February 2000.

HON. EDMUND ANDRESEN Minister for commerce, Employment and Tourism 81

ţ

IMMIGRATION ACT (Cap. 60)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7(g) of the Immigration Act (Cap. 60), the Minister of Commerce, Employment and Tourism hereby exempts:-

OLITA CAWANIKUVE NABUKAVOU

from the requiremenst of section 6(1) of the said Immigration Act.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-first day of February 2000.

HON. EDMUND ANDRESEN Minister for commerce, Employment and Tourism

(71)

82

LIQUOR ACT

(Cap. 33)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF ISABEL PROVINCE LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 16(3) of the Liquor Act (Cap. 33), I, JACOB B. PITU, Premier of the Isabel Provincial Assembly hereby appoint -

Senior Magistrate Jefferson Leua	-	Chairman
Cecil Kusapa	-	Police Representative
Fr. Ellison Quity	-	Church Representative
Rachel Leka	-	Women's Representative
Japhet Varia	-	Business Representative
Varian Lonamei	-	Residents Representative
Daniel Dara	-	Residents Representative

To be members of the Isabel Province Liquor Licensing Board for a term of one year with effect from 1st January, 2000.

Dated this twenty-second day of November, 1999.

JACOB B. PITU Premier Isabel Province

(72)

)

THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE (AMENDMENT) ACT 1999 (No. 6 of 1000)

(No. 6 of 1999)

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 1 of the Customs and Excise (Amendment) Act 1999 (No. 6 of 1999), I, ALPHA KIMATA, Minister of Finance, do hereby appoint the first day of March 2000 as the date on which the aforesaid Act shall come into operation.

2. Local Notice No. 173/99 is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this tenth day of December 1999.

ALPHA KIMATA Minister of Finance

84

ŧ.

SOLOMON ISLANDS

(74)

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: ALFRED K POHE

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you ALFRED K POHE to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date thereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this tenth day of February two thousand

SIR (GILBERT) J.B. MURIA Chief Justice

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: BATA ANIMAMU

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **BATA ANIMAMU** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date thereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this tenth day of February two thousand.

SIR (GILBERT) J.B. MURIA Chief Justice

(75)

86

ţ.

SOLOMON ISLANDS

(76)

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: EDMOND LIUKALI

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **EDMOND LIUKALI** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this seventh day of February, 2000.

SIR (GILBERT) J.B. MURIA Chief Justice

87

(77)

88

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: LENIS RUKALE

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of

section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **LENIS RUKALE** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this first day of February, 2000.

SIR (GILBERT) J.B. MURIA Chief Justice

SOLOMON ISLANDS COLLEGE OF HIGHER EDUCATION ACT

(Cap. 68)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN TO THE COUNCIL

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 9(1)(a) of the College of Higher Education Act, I, SIR, REV. JOHN IN I LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

HON. JOB DUDLEY TAUSINGA

to be Chairman of the College Council for a term of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of February, 2000.

REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

(78)

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDENPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE COMMITTEE ON THE PREROGATIVE OF MERCY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 45(2)(a) of the Constitution, and acting in my own deliberate judgement, I, SIR, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

REV. ELLISON VAHI

to be a member of the committee on the Prerogative of Mercy for a period of two years with effect from the 1st day of January 2000.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of February, 2000.

REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Published by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.

90

(79)